
 
 
DATE: August 13, 2008 
 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM: Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Report Number 08-107 

Authorizing an amendment to contract with Portland Habilitation Center, 
Inc. for Janitorial Services; total contract not to exceed $775,000 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6628 

ACTION SUMMARY 

The Resolution authorizes the Portland Development Commission (PDC) Executive Director 
to execute amendments to an existing contract with Portland Habilitation Center, Inc. (PHC) 
to provide janitorial services for the Mason-Ehrman Building at 222-234 Northwest Fifth 
Avenue and 422 Northwest Everett Street, Portland, Oregon.  The amendments may 
increase the contract amount by approximately $117,000 for fiscal year 2008-2009 and by 
approximately $161,000 for fiscal year 2009-2010, up to a total contract amount that shall 
not exceed $775,000. The contract is funded with indirect operating expenses.  

This action is necessary because the total amended contract amount will exceed the 
Executive Director’s expenditure authority. 

PUBLIC BENEFIT 

The contractor providing janitorial services for PDC facilities, PHC, is a Qualified 
Rehabilitation Facility (QRF), certified as such by the State of Oregon Department of 
Administrative Services under the provisions of ORS 279.835 to 279.855. The purpose of 
ORS 279.835 to 279.855 is to “encourage and assist individuals with disabilities to achieve 
maximum personal independence through useful and productive gainful employment by 
assuring an expanded and constant market for sheltered workshop and activity center 
products and services, thereby enhancing their dignity and capacity for self-support and 
minimizing their dependence on welfare and need for costly institutionalization.” 
 
The QRF contracting program benefits Oregonians in many ways. Wages paid to the 
disabled workers reduce their needs for other forms of public assistance. Public agencies 
acquire quality products and services through directly negotiated contracts priced at 
reasonable rates. Finally, the business and jobs generated by the program are 100% in-
state, sustaining the Oregon communities where participating facilities and individuals are 
located. 
 



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008 Page 2 of 3 

This action will support the following PDC goals: 
 Develop healthy neighborhoods 
 Provide access to quality housing 
  Help business to create and sustain quality jobs 
  Support a vibrant central city (urban core) 
  Contribute to a strong regional economy 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

Public participation for QRF programs are overseen by the QRF Advisory Council, a 20+ 
member committee representing the interests of state and local governmental agencies, 
disability advocacy, private industry, labor and the general public. 

COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES 

Based on the PDC Local Contract Review Board administrative rules and PDC Board policy 
on delegated signature authority, the Executive Director may only authorize expenditures up 
to $500,000. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The contract is funded with indirect operating expenses, and is included in the approved FY 
2008-09 Budget.     

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Failure to continue service under this contract would adversely impact the PDC directly by 
failing to have a services provider to keep PDC facilities safe and clean for the public and 
PDC employees. 

WORK LOAD IMPACT 

All work to manage the contract can be handled by existing staff.  

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

PDC has the option to re-bid for the services, but the current service is satisfactory and no 
change is called for.  Hiring direct employees to perform the service is an option but may 
result in additional costs from salaries, benefits and management of the service.    

CONCURRENCE  

Not applicable 

 



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008 Page 3 of 3 

 

BACKGROUND 

 
On January 24, 2001, PDC entered into a commercial lease (“Lease”) with the Kalberer 
Company (“Landlord”) for real property and improvements located at 222-234 NW Fifth Avenue 
and 422 NW Everett Street, Portland, Oregon (“Property”).  PDC took occupancy of the Property 
on September 13, 2004 and began relocating employees from other worksites to the Property.  
As part of the move plan, PDC identified the need for a janitorial service provider for the 
Property. 
 
As a public agency, PDC was required to procure janitorial services from a Qualified 
Rehabilitation Facility (“QRF”) under the provisions of ORS 279.835 to 279.855 “provided the 
product or service is of the appropriate specifications and is available within the period required 
by that public agency.” PDC staff selected Portland Habilitation Center, Inc. (“PHC”), a QRF 
certified by the State of Oregon Department of Administrative Services, to provide janitorial 
services for the Property. 
 
Services Contract #204052 with PHC (“Contract”) was executed on September 29, 2004 in the 
amount of $111,844.08 for services through September 30, 2005. The Contract was amended 
five (5) times between October 1, 2004, and June 30, 2007, revising the Scope of Work to meet 
changing needs and extending services annually. After Amendment No. 5, the Contract value 
was $474,524.00.  Amendment No. 6 to the Contract was executed on July 8, 2008, which 
extended janitorial services to August 31, 2008, and amended Consideration for a sum not to 
exceed $497,349.48. 
 
PDC would like to extend the Contract for up to two additional years for a total increased cost of 
not more than $277,151.  Execution of these amendments would exceed the Executive 
Director’s delegated authority; therefore it is necessary to get Board authorization for the 
Executive Director to execute amendments to Services Contract #204052 with Portland 
Habilitation Center, Inc. for fiscal years 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 for a total contract amount 
not to exceed $775,000. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Scope of Work for Services Contract #204052 with Portland Habilitation Inc. 
B. Building Cleaning / Task Schedule (Revised October 12, 2005) 
C. Contract Amendments 1 through 6. 
 

CC:  J. Cody, Chief Financial Officer 
         D. Elott, Interim General Counsel 
         A. Bookman, Credit & Asset Management Manager  
 



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment A 
Page 1 of 5



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment A 
Page 2 of 5



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment A 
Page 3 of 5



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment A 
Page 4 of 5



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment A 
Page 5 of 5



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment B 
Page 1 of 7



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment B 
Page 2 of 7



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment B 
Page 3 of 7



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment B 
Page 4 of 7



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment B 
Page 5 of 7



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment B 
Page 6 of 7



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment B 
Page 7 of 7



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment C 
Page 1 of 6



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment C 
Page 2 of 6



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment C 
Page 3 of 6



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment C 
Page 4 of 6



Board Report No. 08-107─ PDC Janitorial Service 
August 13, 2008

Attachment C 
Page 5 of 6






